Questions and Answers
1) Question: 
What is the purpose of this model?  
Answer: 
Display

Question: 
Formal training of maintenance and repair technicians?  
Answer: 
No.

Question:  
Group presentations to illustrate general concepts to politicians
Answer:
NASA management.

Question:
the general public, students, etc.? 


Answer: 
Yes.

2) Question: 
In the "artist concept" on page 3, there are colored components.  

Does the model need to have colored components?   

Answer:
Yes.

Questions:
If so, are the specific colors shown required? 
Answer:
1 - Outside components: Main housing – white; Pressure relief valve – silver; Controller – black; and 2) Interior components (left to right):  Adapter flange – blue; Stirling convertor – gray; Interconnect  – green; Stirling convertor – gray; adapter flange – blue; yarn or heavy thread on Stirling engine (right of adapter flange) – white; Heat Sources – red; Insulation on heat source (both sides) pink; Insulation system green, mustard, blue, and light green. See picture of actual model at end of this document.
3) Question:
 It appears you want a static model.  Is that correct?
Answer:
Yes.
4) Question:
Will the detail of model be such that the model itself will require 
special security measures?

Answer:
No.
5) Question:
Page 3 shows a cutaway view to the right of the Gas Management 
Valve.  But it does not show a cutaway view to the left of the gas management valve.  Page 4 shows the cut away to the left of the Gas Management Valve.  Are the internal components to the left of the Gas Management Valve (as shown on page 4) to be included in the model?  
Answer:
No.

Question:
Is it to be a cut away construction or just have the Generator 
Housing cover removable. 

Answer:
Nothing should be removable. 
6) Question:
SV Isolator a component that needs to be removable from the rest 
of the model? 

Answer:
No.
7) Question:
Are the dimensions shown full size or half?

Answer:
Half-size.
8) Question:
Will we get digital files? 
Answer:
Not certain at this point in time. 
Question:
Assuming yes, what will be the format (AutoCAD, iges, 
Solidworks, etc...).  
Answer:
Not certain at this point in time. 
9) Question:
In addition to the oak base, is a plastic cover also needed?

Answer:
The plastic cover is not required under this procurement.
10)  Question:
On the SOW, it states materials are to be Aluminum where 
possible, please clarify? 
 Answer:
The majority of the components could be made of aluminum.
11)  Questions:
Are shipping containers required for each model or will cardboard 
boxes be sufficient for delivery?
 Answer:
Cardboad boxes will be sufficient with appropriate packing material so the models are not damaged.  Recommend only one model per box.
12)  Question:
Will it be sufficient to show that a project manager has a DOD 
security clearance to meet the "have experience handling and protecting export controlled data" requirement.   If not what would, be the sufficient?

Answer:
No.  Security clearance is not required.  Export control data is 
subject to ITAR regulations and must be protected from possible export (including access by non-US citizens).
13)  Question:
When do you expect to make the award? 
 Answer:
May, 2009.
14)  Question:
Will a decision be made based on delivery dates, 30 or 60 days if 
there is a cost difference?
 Answer:
The ability to meet 4 models within 30 days is one of the best 
value criteria.  Selection will be made based on all factors; technical excellence of the items offered to meet the specifications, price, exceptional past performance, and ability to provide 4 models within 30 days.  
15)  Question:
Can I sign the non-disclosure now, and look at the CAD model that 
will be provided.
 Answer:
No.  The CAD model will only be made available to the successful 
offeror.
16)  Question:
Is there a need for crating and/or shipping as part of the proposal.?

 Answer:
Crating and/or shipping should be included in the total price of the 
proposal.  Please see “Solicitation Instructions” in posting.  
Picture of model:
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